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FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AUDIT QUESTIONS

1. Question: Can we receive a copy of the following documents for the period ended 12/31/06? 

· Financial statements 

· Report on Internal Control and Compliance (GAS) 

· Management Letter 

· SAS 61 Letter 

Answer: The 2006 audit is in progress, so data for the audit period ending 12/31/06 is not yet available.

2. Question: If reports are not available for the 12/31/06, can we receive them for 11/30/05? 

Answer: Copies of the audit materials that are available from the 11/30/05 audit (the financial statements report, management letter, etc.) have been posted to the ETF Extranet site. If you require additional reports, please send an open records request via email to shelly.schueller@etf.state.wi.us. Specify what time period you would like to receive. Where possible, we will post electronic copies of any other requested information on the Extranet site. If electronic copies of the documents are not available, we will provide paper copies.
3. Question: Were there any audit entries for the audit ended 12/31/06? If so, can we receive copies? 

Answer: The data for the audit period ending 12/31/06 is not yet available.

4. Question: What were the audit fees for the last two periods audited?

Answer: For the 13-month audit (Dec. 2005 through Dec. 2006) the Board will be paying $28,000. Data is not available for the previous audit period as it was part of the overall administrative services contract.

5. Question: How many individuals at the Department are responsible for WDC accounting, reporting, and administration?

Answer: ETF has limited resources available; one ETF employee is dedicated to the WDC. Other Department staff assists as necessary. The Board has contracted out for virtually all administrative and recordkeeping functions associated with the WDC. 

6. Question: Section 1.9 appears to limit fees for renewals—does this relate to estimated fees for the 2007, 2008 and 2009 audits, or just the optional renewal audits in 2010 and 2011?

Answer: The language on cost increases in Section 1.9 relates to any potential contract renewal audits in 2010 and 2011. It does not relate to fees for years 2007-2009.

7. Question: What documentation is maintained pertaining to procedures and controls in place at the Department over the WDC administration?

Answer: The WDC is s. 457 government defined contribution plan. It is governed by a five member Board. They maintain a Plan and Trust document that provides details on all aspects of the WDC. The administrative services provider is under contract with the Board to provide certain services to program participants and the Board (via the Department) at specified performance levels. The administrative service provider delivers quarterly reports on performance and participants’ investments.

8. Question: Who performs the current WDC financial statement audit, and what is the current approximate level of staffing and timing of fieldwork?

Answer: The Board has contracted with Clifton Gunderson to complete a special 13-month financial statements audit. The WDC transitioned to a new administrative services provider on Dec. 1, 2005, resulting in the need for a 13 month audit. The State does not know the level of staff used by Clifton Gunderson to complete the assignment. In the past, fieldwork has been done during the early part of a calendar year, as the Board generally receives the report with the results of the financial statements audit at their May meeting.

9. Question: What travel is required to perform this audit?  Are Great-West records available to auditors in Madison, WI or some other location?
Answer: Some travel is anticipated. While the WDC administrator has an office in Madison, Wisconsin, it is likely that some audit functions would need to be undertaken in the corporate headquarters for the administrator, which is in Greenwood Village, Colorado.
****************

Additional Questions Asked at the Vendor Conference 
A. Question: What is the total number of participants in the WDC?
Answer:  As of 12/31/06, there were 44,109 participants in the WDC.

B. Question: Can we get a list of the local employers and participant numbers by employer?
Answer:  Yes. The State will post an Excel file to the Department’s Extranet site with this information as of winter 2006.

C. Question: Can we get a copy of Great-West’s SAS 70 report?
Answer:  Yes. The State will post a .pdf copy of Great-West’s SAS 70 report for the period October 1, 2005 through September 30, 2006 on the Department’s Extranet site.
D. Question: Where are WDC funds held, and by whom?
Answer: By Wisconsin Statute and Administrative Code, the Board is responsible for selecting and monitoring the investment options offered by the WDC. The WDC is an unbundled plan, meaning that administrative responsibility (record keeping, etc.) and investment option functions are separated. Contracts with investment companies are agreements between the Board, the contract administrator and the investment provider.  As of January 2007, the Board offered WDC participants twenty-one investment options in the core investment spectrum, plus the option of a self-directed brokerage account through Charles Schwab. For a listing of the current WDC investment options, please review the list under the “Investment Options” on the WDC Internet site (www.wdc457.org). You may access this through the “guest” link. 
E. Question: Who drafts the financial statements audit? 
Answer:  The firm selected through this RFP process will draft the financial statements audits for the Board.
F. Question: Can you tell us how many local employers were visited by the current contractor?
Answer:  The current firm contacts/confirms with all employers deemed significant along with randomly choosing a sample of smaller employers. Based on past materiality thresholds, there were approximately seven to ten significant employers selected along with approximately five selected at random. Physical visits were undertaken as necessary. 
G. Question: How many confirmations are sent by the current contractor?
Answer:  For the 2006 audit, the current firm has mailed confirmations to all active WDC fund providers (12 different firms), and 25 negative confirmations were sent to a random sampling of participants. Significant local employers also receive confirmation requests.
H. Question: Can you tell us if the current vendor uses paper or electronic confirmations?
Answer:  The current vendor uses a paper confirmation process for fund houses and participants. 
I. Question: Will we be able to use employee’s email addresses to send confirmations, etc.?
Answer:  The Department believes this is unlikely at the present time. 
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